

## St Edmundsbury Borough Council Decisions Plan of Intended Key Decisions: December 2014 to May 2015: General Exception

Notice is hereby given that the Chairman of St Edmundsbury Borough Council's Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been informed, in accordance with Regulation 10 of the above regulations, that the date by which the key decision set out below must be taken make compliance with the requirements for notification of a key decision being made under Regulation 9(2) of the above regulations impracticable enabling, in this case, the matter to be considered by a body with executive decision-making powers. The intended key decision is urgent for the reasons stated and cannot reasonably be deferred.

Ref	Expected Date of Decision	Purpose of Decision	Reason for Urgency	Key Decision?	Decision Taker	Portfolio Holder	Lead Officer	Wards Affected	Documents to be submitted
Dec14/ GE1	02/12/14	West Suffolk Fees and Charges Policy The Cabinet will be asked to consider the recommendations of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee in respect of seeking approval for the West Suffolk Fees and Charges Policy, which has been jointly produced with Forest Heath District Council.	The West Suffolk Fees and Charges Policy is being considered at a joint informal Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee (PASC) meeting on 26 November 2014 and recommendations from PASC will be considered by both St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils' Cabinets. As FHDC's Cabinet will be asked to approve the Policy on 9 December 2014, deferral of a decision on the matter by SEBC's Cabinet at its next scheduled meeting on 10 February 2015 would result in an impractical delay to the implementation of the Policy.	Yes	Cabinet	David Ray Resources and Performance 01359 250912	Rachael Mann Head of Resources and Performance 01638 719245	All Wards	Recommend -ations of PASC to Cabinet.

The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, require the publication of intended key decisions and when bodies with executive decision-making powers will consider items in private, at least 28 clear days in advance of the decision being taken or the item being considered in private. In this instance, the required 28 days' notice is unable to be provided.

## Members of the public may wish to:

- make enquiries relating to the intended decision listed above;
- receive copies of any of the documents in the public domain listed above; and/or
- receive copies of any other documents in the public domain relevant to the matter listed above which may be submitted to the decision taker.

In all instances, contact should be made with the named officer in the first instance, either on the telephone number listed against their name, or via email using the format <a href="mailto:firstname.surname@westsuffolk.gov.uk">firstname.surname@westsuffolk.gov.uk</a> or via St Edmundsbury Borough Council, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU.

The February 2015 to May 2015 version of the Decisions Plan will not be published until 9 January 2015, which will provide at least 28 clear days' notice of future intended key decisions/items to be considered in private. This General Exceptions Notice is now available for public inspection at St Edmundsbury Borough Council's offices, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds and has been published on the Council's website via the following link:-

 $\frac{\text{http://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0\&K=0\&DM=0\&HD=0\&DS=1\&Next=true\&H=0\&META=mgfort}{\text{hcomingdecisions\&v=0\&bcr=1}}$ 

Joy Bowes
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date: 21 November 2014